

Docket No. 21-56259

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

JOHN DOE, an individual; JANE DOE, individually and as parent
and next friend of JILL DOE, a minor child; and JILL DOE, a
minor child, by and through her next friend, JANE DOE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT; RICHARD BARRERA,
in his official capacity as Board President; SHARON WHITEHURST-
PAYNE, in her official capacity as Board Vice President; MICHAEL
MCQUARY, in his official capacity as Board Member; KEVIN
BEISER, in his official capacity as Board Member; SABRINA BAZZO,
in her official capacity as Board Member; and LAMONT JACKSON,
in his official capacity as Interim Superintendent,
Defendants-Appellees.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of California, Case No. 3:21-cv-1809*

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

CHARLES S. LiMANDRI
cslimandri@limandri.com
PAUL M. JONNA
pjonna@limandri.com
MARK D. MYERS
mmyers@limandri.com
JEFFREY M. TRISSELL
jtrissell@limandri.com
LiMANDRI & JONNA LLP
Post Office Box 9120
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
(858) 759-9930 Telephone

THOMAS BREJCHA
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
PETER BREEN
pbreen@thomasmoresociety.org
CHRISTOPHER A. FERRARA
cferrara@thomasmoresociety.org
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St., Ste. 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 782-1680 Telephone
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants
John Doe, Jane Doe, and Jill Doe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
1. The Doe Family	5
2. The COVID-19 Pandemic & Vaccines	7
3. The Move to COVID-19 School Vaccine Mandates	8
4. The District’s Vaccination Mandate	10
5. Exemptions to the Vaccine Mandate	12
6. District Court Proceedings.....	15
7. Ninth Circuit Proceedings	16
8. Related Developments	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. Likelihood of Success on the Merits	25
A. The Vaccination Roadmap Burdens Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Sincere Free Exercise of their Religious Beliefs.	26
B. The Vaccination Roadmap Triggers Strict Scrutiny In At Least Four Different Ways.....	30

i.	The mandate triggers strict scrutiny under <i>Lukumi</i> and <i>Tandon</i> because it is subject to categorical exemptions.	30
ii.	The mandate triggers strict scrutiny under the rule of <i>Lukumi</i> and <i>Fulton</i> because it provides for discretionary exceptions.....	35
iii.	The mandate triggers strict scrutiny under the rule of <i>Yoder</i> because it interferes with the Does’ right as parents to control the upbringing of their daughter Jill.....	38
iv.	The mandate triggers strict scrutiny because it is not neutral under <i>Smith</i>	40
C.	The Vaccination Roadmap Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny.....	42
i.	The District does not have a compelling interest in burdening the Doe Family’s religious beliefs.	43
ii.	The District has not employed the least restrictive means of accomplishing its interests.	46
II.	The Other Injunction Factors are Satisfied	52
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i>	52
983 F.3d 620 (2d Cir. 2020)	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i>	24, 52
632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i>	53
916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i>	26
142 S. Ct. 647 (2022)	
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i>	35
476 U.S. 693 (1986)	
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchs. Ass’n</i>	43, 44
564 U.S. 786 (2011)	
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. Occupational Safety & Health Admin., United States Dep’t of Lab.</i>	26, 30, 53
17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i>	46
573 U.S. 682 (2014)	
<i>California v. Azar</i>	53
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)	
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i>	4, 30, 32, 35, 40, 44
508 U.S. 520 (1993)	
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i>	42
521 U.S. 507 (1997)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES

<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Michigan Univ.</i>	26, 28, 30, 53
15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021)	
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i>	3, 18
19 F.4th 1173 (9th Cir. 2021)	
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i>	1, 2, 3, 20
22 F.4th 1099 (9th Cir. 2022)	
<i>Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell</i>	53
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)	
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i>	24
929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019)	
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i>	5, 25, 35, 38, 39, 40
494 U.S. 872 (1990)	
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dept. of Revenue</i>	39
140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	
<i>Est. of Clayton v. Comm’r</i>	42
976 F.2d 1486 (5th Cir. 1992)	
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i>	2, 4, 32, 35, 37, 40, 43, 47
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	
<i>Girouard v. United States</i>	25
328 U.S. 61 (1946)	
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i>	43
546 U.S. 418 (2006)	
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i>	38
381 U.S. 479 (1965)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES

<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i>	49, 50
574 U.S. 352 (2015).	
<i>Jones v. Slade</i>	27
23 F.4th 1124 (9th Cir. 2022)	
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civ. Rts. Comm’n</i>	40
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i>	50
573 U.S. 464 (2014)	
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i>	38
262 U.S. 390 (1923)	
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i>	24
458 U.S. 886 (1982)	
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i>	4
840 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).	
<i>Neal v. Bd. of Trustees of California State Universities</i>	28
198 F.3d 763 (9th Cir. 1999)	
<i>NIFLA v. Becerra</i>	47
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i>	24
418 U.S. 264 (1974)	
<i>Page v. Cuomo</i>	52
478 F. Supp. 3d 355 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES

<i>Pierce v. Society of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	38, 39
<i>Roberts v. Neace</i> 958 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2020)	34, 41
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).	2, 25, 40, 42, 49, 52, 54
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Bowser</i> 531 F. Supp. 3d 22 (D.D.C. 2021)	31
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	26, 29, 30
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	2, 31, 32, 46
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Review Board of Indiana</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	26, 29
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)	30, 42
<i>We The Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021)	18
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CASES

Wisconsin v. Yoder..... 5, 26, 38, 39
 406 U.S. 205 (1972)

Yellowbear v. Lampert 44
 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014)

RULES

9th Cir. R. 32-1 57

Fed. R. App. P. 4..... 4

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5) 57

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6) 57

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f) 57

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

20 U.S.C. § 1415(j)..... 14

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 4

28 U.S.C. § 1331 4

28 U.S.C. § 1343 4

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 120335 45

Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 120338..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. I *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carson v. Makin 39
No. 20-1088 (argued Dec. 8, 2021)

Let Them Choose v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist. 23
4th Dist., Div. 1, No. D079906 (Cal. App. 2022)

Let Them Choose v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist. 23
S.D. Cnty. No. 37-2021-00043172-CU-WM-CTL (Cal. Super. 2021)
